



CHINA ORIENTAL GROUP COMPANY LIMITED
中國東方集團控股有限公司*

(incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

〈Stock Code: 581〉

**INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2007
AND RESUMPTION OF TRADING**

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

	For the six months ended 30 June Unaudited Consolidated		
	2007	2006	Percentage of increase/ (decrease)
Sales volume (<i>thousand tonnes</i>)			
Billets	113	853	(86.8%)
Strips and strip products	1,373	1,010	35.9%
H section steel products	633	N/A	N/A
Average selling price (net of value-added tax) per tonne (<i>RMB</i>)			
Billets	2,519	2,331	8.1%
Strips and strip products	2,825	2,552	10.7%
H section steel products	3,325	N/A	N/A
Revenue (<i>RMB million</i>)	6,648	4,774	39.3%
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company (<i>RMB million</i>)	769	585	31.5%
Basic earnings per share (<i>RMB</i>)	0.26	0.20	30%

At the request of the Company, dealings on the Stock Exchange in the shares of the Company were suspended from 9:30 a.m. on 31 August 2007 pending the release of this interim result announcement. Application has been made for dealings in the Company's shares to resume at 9:30 a.m. on 6 September 2007.

The Board of Directors ("the Board") of China Oriental Group Company Limited (the "Company") is pleased to announce the unaudited consolidated condensed interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the "Group") for the six months ended 30 June 2007 together with the comparative amounts for the corresponding period. The unaudited consolidated condensed interim financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2007 have been reviewed by the Company's Audit Committee. The Company's auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers has reviewed the unaudited consolidated condensed interim financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2007 in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

* For identification purposes only

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF INCOME

		Unaudited	
		Six months ended 30 June	
		2007	2006
	Note	RMB'000	RMB'000
Revenue	3	6,648,045	4,773,687
Cost of sales		<u>(5,558,614)</u>	<u>(3,976,717)</u>
Gross profit		1,089,431	796,970
Other income		1,040	1,219
Distribution costs		(27,890)	(5,208)
Administrative expenses		(85,727)	(87,840)
Other expenses		(3,401)	(3,089)
Other (losses)/gains - net		<u>(10,773)</u>	<u>10,999</u>
Operating profit	4	962,680	713,051
Finance income		5,293	12,767
Finance costs		<u>(30,664)</u>	<u>(23,169)</u>
Finance costs - net		(25,371)	(10,402)
Share of loss of an associate		<u>(625)</u>	<u>(2,368)</u>
Profit before income tax		936,684	700,281
Income tax expense	5	<u>(148,472)</u>	<u>(110,759)</u>
Profit for the period		<u>788,212</u>	<u>589,522</u>
Attributable to:			
Equity holders of the Company		768,881	584,665
Minority interest		<u>19,331</u>	<u>4,857</u>
		<u>788,212</u>	<u>589,522</u>
Earnings per share for profit attributable to equity holders of the Company during the period (expressed in RMB per share)			
- basic	6	<u>0.26</u>	<u>0.20</u>
- diluted	6	<u>0.26</u>	<u>0.20</u>
Dividends	7	<u>154,864</u>	<u>29,730</u>

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM BALANCE SHEET

		Unaudited 30 June 2007 RMB'000	Audited 31 December 2006 RMB'000
	Note		
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	8	5,111,492	4,675,308
Leasehold land and land use rights	8	77,266	78,092
Investment properties	8	19,878	20,428
Intangible assets	8	16,047	18,289
Investments in an associate		7,272	7,897
Deferred income tax assets		643	-
		<u>5,232,598</u>	<u>4,800,014</u>
Current assets			
Inventories		1,011,191	1,407,898
Trade receivables	9	2,371,943	998,828
Other current assets		11,305	2,591
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables		228,924	481,734
Amounts due from a related party		1,160	-
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		138	135
Restricted bank balances		79,127	95,262
Cash and cash equivalents		369,821	434,905
		<u>4,073,609</u>	<u>3,421,353</u>
Total assets		<u>9,306,207</u>	<u>8,221,367</u>
EQUITY			
Capital and reserves attributable to the Company's equity holders			
Ordinary shares		309,630	309,340
Share premium		2,155,859	2,151,035
Other reserves		984,296	984,296
Retained earnings		2,671,188	2,034,456
		<u>6,120,973</u>	<u>5,479,127</u>
Minority interest		<u>138,035</u>	<u>122,322</u>
Total equity		<u>6,259,008</u>	<u>5,601,449</u>

		Unaudited 30 June 2007 RMB'000	Audited 31 December 2006 RMB'000
	<i>Note</i>		
LIABILITIES			
Non-current liabilities			
Borrowings		625,000	360,770
Deferred income tax liabilities		-	290
Amounts due to a related party		55,733	55,529
		680,733	416,589
Current liabilities			
Trade payables	10	423,042	516,368
Accruals, advances from customers and other current liabilities		1,218,379	998,236
Amounts due to related parties		17,698	56,674
Current income tax liabilities		106,293	58,225
Borrowings		600,000	573,230
Dividends payable		1,054	596
		2,366,466	2,203,329
Total liabilities		3,047,199	2,619,918
Total equity and liabilities		9,306,207	8,221,367
Net current assets		1,707,143	1,218,024
Total assets less current liabilities		6,939,741	6,018,038

SELECTED NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. General information

China Oriental Group Company Limited (the "Company") was incorporated in Bermuda on 3 November 2003 as an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Act 1981 of Bermuda as a result of a group reorganisation (the "Reorganisation").

The address of the Company's registered office is Clarendon House, 2 Church Street, Hamilton HM 11, Bermuda.

Following the completion of the global offering, the Company's shares were listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited on 2 March 2004.

The Company together with its subsidiaries are hereinafter collectively referred to as the Group. The Group is mainly engaged in the manufacture and sales of iron and steel products. The Group has manufacturing plants in Hebei Province and Guangdong Province of the People's Republic of China (the "PRC") and sells mainly to customers located in the PRC.

This consolidated condensed interim financial information was approved for issue on 30 August 2007.

2. Basis of preparation and accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation

This consolidated condensed interim financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2007 has been prepared in accordance with HKAS 34, 'Interim financial reporting'. This consolidated condensed interim financial information should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006.

2.2 Accounting policies

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006, as described in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006, which has been approved by the Board on 3 April 2007.

The following new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations are mandatory for financial year ending 31 December 2007.

- HKFRS 7, "Financial instruments: Disclosure", effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2007. HKAS 1, "Amendments to capital disclosures", effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2007.

HKFRS 7 and the amendment to HKAS 1 introduce new disclosures relating to financial instruments. The Group assessed the impact of HKFRS 7 and the amendment to HKAS 1 and concluded that the main additional disclosure is the sensitivity analysis to market risk and capital disclosures required by the amendment of HKAS 1. The full disclosures as required by HKFRS 7 and the amendment to HKAS 1 will be disclosed in the annual financial statement for the year ending 31 December 2007.

- HK(IFRIC)-Int 7, "Applying the Restatement Approach under HKAS 29, Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies", effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 March 2006. This interpretation is not relevant to the Group.
- HK(IFRIC)-Int 8, "Scope of HKFRS 2, Share-based payment", effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 May 2006.

HK(IFRIC)-Int 8 requires consideration of transactions involving the issuance of equity instruments - where the identifiable consideration received is less than the fair value of the equity instruments issued - to establish whether or not they fall within the scope of HKFRS 2. This interpretation has no significant impact on the Group's consolidated condensed interim financial information.

- HK(IFRIC)-Int 9, "Reassessment of embedded derivatives", effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 June 2006.

HK(IFRIC)-Int 9 requires an entity to assess whether an embedded derivative is required to be separated from the host contract and accounted for as a derivative when the entity first becomes a party to the contract. Subsequent reassessment is prohibited unless there is a change in the terms of the contract that significantly modifies the cash flows that otherwise would be required under the contract, in which case reassessment is required. This interpretation does not have any significant impact on the reassessment of embedded derivatives as the Group has already assessed whether embedded derivative should be separated using the principles that are consistent with HK(IFRIC)-Int 9; and

- HK(IFRIC)-Int 10, "Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment", effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 November 2006.

HK(IFRIC)-Int 10 prohibits the impairment losses recognised in an interim period on goodwill, investments in equity instruments and investments in financial assets carried at cost to be reversed at a subsequent balance sheet date. This interpretation does not have any significant impact on the Group's consolidated condensed interim financial information.

The following new standards and interpretations have been issued but are not effective for 2007 and have not been early adopted:

- HKFRS 8, 'Operating segments', effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009. This standard supersedes HKAS 14 Segment Reporting, under which segments were identified and reported on risk and return analysis. Items were reported on the accounting policies used for external reporting. Under HKFRS 8, segments are components of an entity regularly reviewed by an entity's chief operating decision-maker. Items are reported based on the internal reporting. Management is currently assessing the impact of HKFRS 8 on the Group's operations. The Group will apply HKFRS 8 with effect from 1 January 2009;
- HK(IFRIC)-Int 11, "HKFRS 2 - Group and Treasury Share Transactions", effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 March 2007. It clarifies the application of share-based payment to certain share-based payment arrangements involving the entity's own equity instruments and to arrangements involving equity instruments of the entity's parent. The Group will apply HK(IFRIC)-Int 11 from 1 January 2008.
- HK(IFRIC)-Int 12, "Service Concession Arrangements", effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2008. This interpretation is not relevant to the Group.
- HKAS 23 (Revised), "Borrowing Cost", effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2009. The revised HKAS 23 removes the option of immediately recognising the borrowing costs as an expense, and requires an entity to capitalise borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset as part of the cost of that assets. The revised HKAS 23 only applies to qualifying assets measured at cost and excludes inventories that are routinely manufactured, or otherwise produced in large quantities on a repetitive basis. Management is currently assessing the impact of the revised HKAS 23 on the Group's operations. The Group will apply the revised HKAS 23 from 1 January 2009.

3. Sales and segment information

(a) Sales

The Group is principally engaged in the manufacture and sales of iron and steel products. Sales recognised for the six months ended 30 June 2007 and 2006 were as follows:

	Unaudited	
	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2007	2006
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Sales:		
Gross sales, less discounts and returns		
- billets	284,141	1,987,305
- strips and strip products	3,878,161	2,577,932
- H section steel products	2,103,336	-
- cold rolled sheets	28,650	132,610
- galvanised sheets	341,708	64,047
- others	12,049	11,793
	6,648,045	4,773,687

(b) Segment information

No business segment information is presented as over 90% of the Group's sales and operating profits are derived from the sales of iron and steel products, which is considered as one business segment with similar risks and returns.

No geographical segment information is presented as over 90% of the Group's sales and operating profits are derived within the PRC and over 90% operating assets of the Group are located in the PRC, which is considered as one geographic location with similar risks and returns.

4. Operating profit

The following items have been credited/ (charged) to the operating profit during the six months ended 30 June 2007 and 2006:

	Unaudited	
	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2007	2006
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Share options granted to directors and an employee	-	(16,745)
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(4,273)	(8,023)
Gain on disposal of intangible assets	-	500
Amortisation of leasehold land and land use rights (<i>Note 8</i>)	(826)	(695)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (<i>Note 8</i>)	(216,428)	(133,695)
Amortisation of intangible assets (<i>Note 8</i>)	(2,242)	(1,548)
Depreciation of investment properties (<i>Note 8</i>)	(550)	(563)
Foreign exchange loss, net	(7,408)	(2,188)
Impairment provision for receivables	-	(990)
	<u>-</u>	<u>(990)</u>

5. Income tax expense

	Unaudited	
	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2007	2006
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Current income tax — PRC enterprise income tax	149,404	114,165
Deferred income tax	(932)	(3,406)
	<u>148,472</u>	<u>110,759</u>

On 16 March 2007, the National People's Congress approved the Corporate Income Tax Law of the People's Republic of China (the "new CIT Law"). The new CIT Law reduces (increases) the corporate income tax rate for foreign invested enterprises from the current applicable tax rate to 25% with effect from 1 January 2008. The directors consider that no material impact of deferred tax assets will arise from the change of tax rate since most of the deferred tax assets will be recovered within the year ending 31 December 2007.

The new CIT Law provides that further detailed measures and regulations on the determination of taxable profit, tax incentives and grandfathering provisions will be issued by the State Council in due course. As and when the State Council announces the additional regulations, the Company will assess their impact, if any, and this change in accounting estimate will be accounted for prospectively.

6. Earnings per share

Basic

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

	Unaudited	
	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2007	2006
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company	768,881	584,665
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (<i>thousands</i>)	2,905,566	2,905,000
Basic earnings per share (<i>RMB per share</i>)	<u>0.26</u>	<u>0.20</u>

Diluted

Diluted earnings per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding to assume conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares. The Company has one category of dilutive potential ordinary shares: share options. For the share options, a calculation is done to determine the number of shares that could have been acquired at fair value (determined as the average annual market share price of the Company's shares) during the period based on the monetary value of the subscription rights attached to outstanding share options. The number of shares calculated as above is compared with the number of shares that would have been issued assuming the exercise of the share options.

	Unaudited	
	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2007	2006
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company	768,881	584,665
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (thousands)	2,905,566	2,905,000
Adjustments for – share options (thousands)	6,904	-
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for diluted earnings per share (thousands)	2,912,470	2,905,000
Diluted earnings per share (RMB per share)	0.26	0.20

7. Dividends

- (a) At a meeting held on 30 August 2006, the Board proposed an interim dividend of HK\$ 29.05 million (approximately RMB 29.73 million), representing HK\$ 0.01 per ordinary share.
- (b) At a meeting held on 3 April 2007, the Board proposed a final dividend in respect of the year ended 31 December 2006 of HK\$ 133.65 million (approximately RMB 132.15 million), representing HK\$ 0.046 per ordinary share. The Annual General Meeting held on 22 May 2007 approved the Board's dividends proposal. Such final dividend was paid during the six months ended 30 June 2007.
- (c) At a meeting held on 30 August 2007, the Board has resolved, among others, to impose a condition on the resolution regarding the declaration of the interim dividend, which is subject to obtaining a ruling from the Executive of the Securities and Futures Commission (the "Executive") that the interim dividend will not constitute a frustrating action under Rule 4 of the Takeovers Code, the directors (excluding Ms. Chen Ningning) of the Company has resolved to declare an interim dividend of HK\$ 159.94 million (approximately RMB 154.86 million), representing HK\$0.055 per ordinary share. This proposed dividend is not reflected as a dividend payable in this consolidated condensed interim financial information, but will be reflected as an appropriation of the retained earnings for the year ending 31 December 2007. The directors (excluding Ms. Chen Ningning) of the Company advise that the interim dividend will be paid on 26 October 2007. The Company is seeking a ruling from the Executive in relation to the proposed interim dividend under Rule 4 of the Takeovers Code and will as soon as practicable issue an announcement to notify shareholders about the proposed interim dividend upon obtaining a ruling from the Executive.

8. Capital expenditure

	Property, plant and equipment (a)	Leasehold land and land use rights	Investment properties	Intangible assets - Iron ore mining licenses
Unaudited				
Six months ended 30 June 2006				
Opening carrying amount as at 1 January 2006	4,236,071	79,569	20,911	9,547
Additions	536,800	-	629	33,163
Disposals	(16,265)	-	-	(8,498)
Depreciation and amortisation (Note 4)	(133,695)	(695)	(563)	(1,548)
Closing carrying amount as at 30 June 2006	4,622,911	78,874	20,977	32,664
Six months ended 30 June 2007				
Opening carrying amount as at 1 January 2007	4,675,308	78,092	20,428	18,289
Additions	656,955	-	-	-
Disposals	(4,343)	-	-	-
Depreciation and amortisation (Note 4)	(216,428)	(826)	(550)	(2,242)
Closing carrying amount as at 30 June 2007	5,111,492	77,266	19,878	16,047

- (a) During the six months ended 30 June 2007, the Group started to construct an H-section steel rolling production line with an annual production capacity of 1.2 million tonnes of H-section steel. Details of the H-section steel rolling line were set out in the Company's announcement dated 7 May 2007 and circular dated 29 May 2007.

As at 30 June 2007, capital expenditure amounting to approximately RMB 564 million for this H-section production line was accounted for as property, plant and equipment of the Group.

As at 30 June 2007, the application process for the final approval by the relevant state government authorities was still in progress. The management of the Company are of the view that the application process for the final approval is expected to be successfully completed before the formal commencement of operation of this H-section steel rolling production line.

9. Trade receivables

	Unaudited 30 June 2007 RMB'000	Audited 31 December 2006 RMB'000
Accounts receivable	174,660	34,795
Notes receivable (a)	2,197,283	964,033
	2,371,943	998,828

- (a) As at 30 June 2007, notes receivable were all bank acceptance notes, of which approximately RMB 41 million was pledged as security for issuing letters of credit.

As at 31 December 2006, notes receivable amounting to approximately RMB 135 million, RMB 10 million, RMB 29 million and RMB 51 million were pledged as security for issuing letters of credit, issuing notes payable (Note 10), the Group's current borrowings and in favour of a third party for issuing letters of credit (Note 12) respectively.

As at 30 June 2007, accounts receivable pledged by letters of credit issued by third parties amounted to approximately RMB 155 million (31 December 2006: approximately RMB 28 million).

As at 30 June 2007 and 31 December 2006, the carrying amount of the Group's trade receivables approximated their fair value.

As at 30 June 2007 and 31 December 2006, the ageing analysis of trade receivables was as follows:

	Unaudited 30 June 2007 RMB'000	Audited 31 December 2006 RMB'000
Within 3 months	1,871,007	998,828
4 — 6 months	500,936	-
	2,371,943	998,828

The credit policy usually adopted by the Group for the sales of products to customers is to deliver goods either upon receipt in cash or upon receipt of bank acceptance notes with maturity dates within six months.

10. Trade payables

	Unaudited 30 June 2007 RMB'000	Audited 31 December 2006 RMB'000
Accounts payable	380,042	425,268
Notes payable (a)	43,000	91,100
	423,042	516,368

- (a) As at 30 June 2007, the notes payable represented bank acceptance notes issued to third parties. The upfront notes payable together with notes payable issued to a fellow subsidiary with the amount of RMB 40 million were secured by inventories and restricted bank balances, amounting to RMB 71 million and RMB 30 million respectively. Notes payable of approximately RMB 23 million were additionally guaranteed by Jinxi Limited.

As at 31 December 2006, the notes payable represented bank acceptance notes, RMB 32.1 million of which were secured by notes receivable (Note 9), restricted bank balances, and bank acceptance notes issued by a subsidiary amounting to approximately RMB 10 million, RMB 20 million and RMB 8 million respectively, and RMB 59 million of which were secured by certain inventories, restricted bank balances amounting to approximately RMB 21 million and guaranteed by Jinxi Limited.

As at 30 June 2007 and 31 December 2006, the ageing analysis of the trade payables was as follows:

	Unaudited 30 June 2007 RMB'000	Audited 31 December 2006 RMB'000
Within 3 months	388,187	478,916
4 – 6 months	27,273	30,703
7 – 9 months	2,177	2,795
10 – 12 months	2,022	219
Above 1 year	3,383	3,735
	423,042	516,368

11. Capital commitments

Capital expenditure committed at the balance sheet date but not yet incurred was as follows:

	Unaudited 30 June 2007 RMB'000	Audited 31 December 2006 RMB'000
To acquire the minority interest in Jinxing Charging	-	8,900
To acquire interests in certain mining enterprises	-	83,421
	-	92,321
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		
Contracted but not provided for	1,244,616	6,599
Authorised but not contracted for	274,369	1,971,348
	1,518,985	1,977,947

12. Contingent events

As at 30 June 2007, Jinxi Limited provided guarantee for certain bank borrowings in favour of third parties amounting to approximately RMB 34.9 million (31 December 2006: approximately RMB 18.9 million).

During the year ended 31 December 2006, a third party acted as an agent and issued letter of credit to import property, plant and equipment for Jinxi Limited. Accordingly, Jinxi Limited pledged notes receivable amounting to RMB 51 million (Note 9) as collaterals. Such collaterals were released during the six months ended 30 June 2007.

The directors of the Company are of the view that to settle the obligation will not probably cause an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits.

13. Subsequent events

At a meeting held on 30 August 2007, the Board has resolved, among others, to impose a condition on the resolution regarding the declaration of the interim dividend, which is subject to obtaining a ruling from the Executive that the interim dividend will not constitute a frustrating action under Rule 4 of the Takeovers Code, the directors (excluding Ms. Chen Ningning) of the Company has resolved to declare an interim dividend of HK\$ 159.94 million (approximately RMB 154.86 million), representing HK\$0.055 per ordinary share. This proposed dividend is not reflected as a dividend payable in this consolidated condensed interim financial information, but will be reflected as an appropriation of the retained earnings for the year ending 31 December 2007. The directors (excluding Ms. Chen Ningning) of the Company advise that the interim dividend will be paid on 26 October 2007. The Company is seeking a ruling from the Executive in relation to the proposed interim dividend under Rule 4 of the Takeovers Code and will as soon as practicable issue an announcement to notify shareholders about the proposed interim dividend upon obtaining a ruling from the Executive.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Business Review

The Board is pleased to announce that the unaudited consolidated revenue of the Group for the first half of 2007 amounted to RMB6,648 million, representing an increase of 39.3% when compared with that of the corresponding period of 2006. Unaudited profit attributable to the equity holders of the Company for the first half of 2007 was RMB769 million, representing an increase of 31.5% from RMB585 million of the corresponding period of 2006. Unaudited basic earnings per share for the first half of 2007 was RMB0.26, increased by RMB0.06 or 30% from that of the corresponding period of 2006.

During the first half of 2007, the Group's total sales volume has increased by 14.6% to 2,191,533 tonnes (2006 corresponding period: 1,912,134 tonnes). The sales volume of billets, strips and strip-related products, H-section steel, cold rolled sheets and galvanised sheets accounted for 5.1%, 62.6%, 28.9%, 0.3% and 3.1% of the Group's total sales volume respectively (2006 corresponding period: 44.6%, 52.8%, N/A, 1.9% and 0.7% respectively), reflecting the Group's further fine-tuning of its sales product mix.

The Group's steel output for the first half of 2007 was 2,109,515 tonnes (2006 corresponding period: 1,904,995 tonnes), represented an increase of 10.7%.

The average selling prices (excluding value-added tax) of the Group's billets, strips and strip-related products and H-section steel in the first half of 2007 were RMB2,519 per tonne, RMB2,825 per tonne and RMB3,325 per tonne respectively, representing increases of 8.1%, 10.7% and N/A when compared with RMB2,331 per tonne, RMB2,552 per tonne and N/A for the corresponding period of 2006. In July 2007, the unaudited average selling prices (excluding value-added tax) of billets, strips and strip-related products and H-section steel were RMB2,383 per tonne, RMB2,951 per tonne and RMB3,517 per tonne respectively.

In the first half of 2007, the average cost of sales of billets, strips and strip-related products and H-section steel were RMB2,219 per tonne, RMB2,395 per tonne and RMB2,601 per tonne respectively. The figures represented increase of 13.4%, 15.8% and N/A respectively when compared with RMB1,957 per tonne, RMB2,068 per tonne and N/A for the corresponding period of 2006. The major reason for the increase in the cost of sales per tonne was upsurge in the average purchasing prices of iron powder and coke.

In the first half of 2007, gross profit of billets, strips and strip-related products and H-section steel were RMB300 per tonne, RMB430 per tonne and RMB724 per tonne respectively (2006 corresponding period: RMB374 per tonne, RMB484 per tonne and N/A respectively).

As a result of the sales of H-section steel with a higher gross profit margin and the increase in the overall sales volume during the first half of 2007, the Group's gross profit increased by 36.7% to RMB1,089 million for the first half of 2007 (2006 corresponding period: RMB797 million).

Accreditation for the Company and its Management

Hebei Jinxi Iron and Steel Company Limited ("Jinxi Limited"), a subsidiary of the Group, had been ranked 69th in terms of crude steel capacity, among steel enterprises of the world, in 2006 by the Metal Bulletin of the UK. It had also been named the "Key Construction Work Advanced Unit for 2006" by the Municipal Government.

Mr. Han Jingyuan, the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, had been named the “Top ten Outstanding People in Hebei Province metallurgy industry in 2006” by Metallurgy Policy Research Committee of Hebei Province. He was also named the “Top Ten Outstanding People in Brand Building” by Market Daily of the People’s Daily, the Institute of China International Brand Name and etc.

Human Resources and Remuneration Policies

As at 30 June 2007, the Group had a workforce of 6,156 (30 June 2006: 5,643); and temporary staff of 2,042 (30 June 2006: 2,232). Staff cost of the Group for the first half of 2007 was approximately RMB140,981,000 (2006 corresponding period : RMB121,825,000), representing an increase of 15.7%. The staff cost included basic salaries and benefits. Staff benefits included discretionary bonus, medical insurance plans, pension scheme, unemployment insurance plan, maternity insurance plan and the fair value of share option etc. The Group’s remuneration policies are tying its employees’ income to their productivity and/or sales volume, as well as to the extent they meet the Company’s quality control and cost control targets. To enable the directors and employees of any of the Group’s subsidiary or invested entity to acquire equity interest in the Company and to encourage them to work towards enhancing the value of the Company and its shares for the benefit of the Company and its shareholders as a whole, the Company adopted a share option scheme on 23 June 2006. In order to improve the Group’s productivity and further enhance the quality of its workforce, the Group provided continuing education and training programmes to both the management staff and factory workers.

Production Capacity

The annual production capacity of the Group as at the following dates was:

	30 June 2007	31 December 2006
	Tonnes	Tonnes
Billets	4,300,000	4,000,000
Strips	1,600,000	1,600,000
Mid-width strips	1,200,000	1,200,000
H-section steel	1,300,000	1,000,000
Cold rolled sheets and galvanised sheets	450,000	250,000 - 400,000

H-section Steel Rolling Line

H-section steel rolling line commenced commercial production at the end of August 2006. The annual production capacity of H-section steel has exceeded 1.3 million tonnes.

During the first half of 2007, the Company sold 632,665 tonnes of H-section steel (2006 corresponding period: N/A), of which export volume accounted for 18.5% of total H-section steel sales volume.

Investment in Foshan Jin Xi Jin Lan Cold Rolled Sheet Co., Ltd. (“Foshan Jinxi”)

In the first half of 2007, the Group sold 6,273 tonnes of cold rolled sheets and 66,835 tonnes of galvanised sheets (2006 corresponding period: 36,901 tonnes and 12,557 tonnes respectively). During the first half of 2007, approximately 30,852 tonnes of cold rolled sheets were produced before some of the rolling machines completed their trial run. In accordance with relevant accounting standards, the relevant revenue and cost of sales have been transferred to cost of property, plant and equipment.

Unaudited loss of Foshan Jinxi for the first half of 2007 was approximately RMB1,050,000 (2006 corresponding period: loss of approximately RMB18,646,000).

Foshan Jinxi will continue to fine-tune its production process, improve its production efficiency, product mix and actively expand its market coverage.

Dividend Policy

The Company has been strictly complying with its undertaking in the prospectus of distributing not less than 20% of the Group's distributable profit as dividend for the periods subsequent to its listing, but the actual amount of dividend and its percentage to the profit will be at the discretion of the Board and will depend upon the Company's future operation and earnings, capital requirement and surplus, general financial condition, contractual restrictions, and other factors that the Board deem relevant. As the Company gradually transforming from a developing entity to a mature enterprise, its dividend policy shall be improved gradually to reward its shareholders. In addition, pursuant to the relevant PRC law, Jinxi Limited's distributable profit should not be higher than its net profit, after appropriation to the statutory reserve and welfare funds as determined by the generally accepted accounting principles in the PRC.

Capital Structure

The cash and bank balances (including restricted bank balances) of the Group as at 30 June 2007 were RMB449 million (31 December 2006: RMB530 million).

The Group's current ratio was 1.72 as at 30 June 2007 (31 December 2006: 1.55).

As at 30 June 2007, the Group's borrowings repayable within one year and borrowings repayable after one year amounted to RMB600 million and RMB625 million respectively (31 December 2006: RMB573 million and RMB361 million respectively).

The consolidated interest expenses (including capitalised interest) in the first half of 2007 amounted to RMB30,664,000 (2006 corresponding period: RMB29,000,000). The interest coverage was 31.5 times (2006 corresponding period: 24.9 times).

As at 30 June 2007, the total liabilities to total assets ratio of the Group was 32.7% (31 December 2006: 31.9%).

To conclude, the financial position of the Group was healthy.

Capital Commitments

As at 30 June 2007, the Group's capital commitments amounted to RMB1,519 million (31 December 2006: RMB2,070 million), which mainly consisted of the capital commitments to the construction of the H-section steel rolling line with an annual production capacity of 1.2 million tonnes and other ancillary projects. Based on preliminary assessment, such capital commitments will be financed by the Group's internal resources and/or bank borrowings.

Guarantees and Contingent Liabilities

As at 30 June 2007, the Group's contingent liabilities amounted to RMB34.9 million (31 December 2006: RMB18.9 million) which was the provision of guarantee for certain bank borrowings in favour of third parties. As at 30 June 2007, the Group did not provide guarantees for the letter of credit issued by agent appointed by the Group to import machinery and equipment on behalf of the Group (31 December 2006: RMB51.0 million).

Pledge of Assets

As at 30 June 2007, the carrying amount of the Group's property, plant and equipment amounting to approximately RMB1,538 million (31 December 2006: approximately RMB1,088 million), land use rights amounting to approximately RMB64 million (31 December 2006: approximately RMB65 million), inventories amounting to approximately RMB71 million (31 December 2006: approximately RMB69 million), notes receivable amounting to approximately RMB41 million (31 December 2006: approximately RMB174 million) and restricted bank balances amounting to approximately RMB79 million (31 December 2006: approximately RMB95 million) had been pledged as security for the Group's banking facilities.

As at 30 June 2007, Jinxi Limited has not pledged any of its notes receivable as security for providing guarantees for facilitating the issuing of letter of credit by a third party acting as its agent to import plant and equipment for Jinxi Limited (31 December 2006: approximately RMB51 million).

Exchange risks

As at 30 June 2007, Renminbi, US dollar and HK dollar accounted for 64.6%, 34.1% and 1.3% of the Group's total bank balances (including restricted bank balances) respectively (31 December 2006: 75.9%, 23.7% and 0.4%).

As the majority of the sales, purchases of raw materials and bank borrowings committed by the Group were in Renminbi in the first half of 2007 and the corresponding period for 2006, the Group's exposure to foreign exchange risk remained relatively low.

Interest rate risks

The interest rates of the Group's certain borrowings are subject to variations. The risk of increasing interest rate will increase the interest costs of both new borrowings and existing borrowings. At present, the Group does not use any derivatives to hedge its interest rate risk exposure.

Post balance sheet events

Saved as disclosed in this announcement of the Group, there are no events to cause material impact on the Group from the balance sheet date to 30 August 2007 (the date of the approval of the consolidated condensed interim financial information by the Board).

Review of the past and looking forward to the future

Since the listing of China Oriental, the Group, under existing management team, has successfully accomplished all of the plans stated in its prospectus and annual reports, including but not limited to the enhancement of its capacity and introduction of the H-section steel production, to fine-tune China Oriental's product mix.

Since 2003, the Group has not only increased its steel production capacity by 38.7%, from 3.1 million tonnes at the end of 2003 to 4.3 million tonnes by 30 June 2007, it has also increased its revenue by 85%, from RMB5,278 million in 2003 to RMB9,782 million in 2006. In addition, with the commencement of the mid-width strip production in May 2004 and the commencement of H-section steel production in August 2006, the proportion of billets sold to total sales volume has improved from 73.4% in the first half of 2004 to only 5.1% in the first half of 2007. As a result, it improved the Group's profitability substantially.

The Group ranked the 168th in terms of revenue out of 500 biggest manufacturers by National Bureau of Statistics of China in August 2006. The Group ranked 87th out of 500 largest foreign invested enterprises by Ministry of Commerce of China in the year of 2005/2006 (and ranked the second out of the 14 enterprises from Hebei Provinces on the list). According to the financial and operating index of medium to large sized steel enterprises in the PRC compiled by China Iron and Steel Association for the first half of 2007, Jinxi Limited ranked the third in term of profit before tax to revenue ratio.

The Group's continued capacity expansion and optimization of the product mix laid a solid foundation to support its future development.

The Group's overall business objective is to achieve a sustainable growth and maximize shareholders' value. To meet these objectives the Group will pursue the following strategic approaches:

- Expand capacity to optimistic economies of scale

The Group aims to achieve an overall steel production capacity of over 10 million tonnes by 2010, through organic expansion, merger and acquisition. With the development in recent years, in particular the optimism of its product mix, Jinxi Limited's competitiveness and profitability have been substantially enhanced. It is supported by internal and external factors for a rapid development. The Group will emphases on strengthening Jinxi Limited's fundamentals to actively participate in the consolidation of iron and steel industry, enabling it to achieve an overall capacity of over 10 million tonnes of steel in 2010, through expansion, merger and acquisition.

- Strive to become one of the largest H-section steel producers in China with international standard

The Group not only emphases on the enhancement of its profitability through capacity expansion. It also pays attention and targeting to fine-tune its product mix, enhance its value-added per unit by developing H-section steel as a mainstream product so as to achieve the product restructuring. By 2010, the Group's mainstream product H-section steel will account for over 51 percent of its revenue. It is committed to become a world-class leading H-section steel production base in terms of product quality, variety of product and product quantity.

- Grasp the present value and to share growth prospects

While the Group is implementing prudent operating policy, it will also increase its dividend payout ratio gradually. Accompanying with the Group's momentum in growth, Jinxi Limited has more or less completed its fundamental restructuring of its product mix. It also transformed from a growth enterprise to a mature one. In future, the Company will gradually increase its dividend payout ratio so as to enable the shareholders to share the fruit of growth.

Looking forward to the coming year, with continued economic growth in the PRC, the government's continued elimination of obsolete capacity of iron and steel and domestic prices of iron and steel being supported by surging raw material prices, the operating environment will remain positive. On the other hand, the increase in iron and steel supply within the industry, the abolishment of steel export tax rebate by the PRC government, and the exertion of export tariff will contain the steel price growth. We, therefore, expect the steel market will possibly remain stable in the future.

With regard to raw material, the increase in production capacity in the iron and steel industry will drive the demand for both domestic and imported iron powder in the PRC. As such, it is expected that the price of iron powder will possibly continue to fluctuate at a high level.

On the front of coke, owing to the PRC's intensified measures on closing down and regulating of small coalmines, increase in the capacity of the iron and steel industry and the pressure from railway transportation, the coke price will also possibly fluctuate at a high level.

To recap for the work done in the first half of 2007, the Group has increased its production volume, revenue, income and especially for the gross profit. The Group's profitability has improved substantially due to the fine-tuning of the product mix (in particular the H-section steel products). For the next half of the year, we shall overcome all the difficulties and resistance with the support of the shareholders as a whole so as to improve the performance for 2007 substantially and to lay a solid foundation for the realisation of steel production capacity of over 10 million tonnes as early as possible.

The Board would like to extend its gratitude to the staff for their dedication and contribution to the Group, and to thank our shareholders for their support to and faith in the Company. We will continue to join hands with our shareholders and staff, to realise shareholders' value and enable every one of us to share our growth prospects.

THE INTERIM FIGURES

Pursuant to the requirements under The Hong Kong Code on Takeovers and Mergers, the consolidated condensed interim financial information has been reported on by CIMB-GK Securities (HK) Limited, the financial adviser to the Company in respect of the voluntary offer by Smart Triumph Corporation and PricewaterhouseCoopers, the auditors of the Company, and the reports from CIMB-GK Securities (HK) Limited and PricewaterhouseCoopers have been lodged with the Executive Director of the Corporate Finance Division of the Securities and Futures Commission.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

Neither the Company, nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities during the period.

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS OF LISTED ISSUERS

During the period, the Company has adopted a code of conduct regarding directors of the Company's securities transactions on terms no less exacting than the required standard set out in the Model Code of Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules (the "Model Code").

The Company has made specific enquiry of all directors and all directors have confirmed with the Company that they have complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code during the period and its code of conduct regarding directors' securities transactions.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

In the opinion of the directors, the Company complied with the Code on Corporate Governance Practices as set out in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules, throughout the period with the exception that the roles of the Chairman and the Chief Executive Officer of the Company are performed by Mr. Han Jingyuan.

The Board believes that there is no need to segregate the roles of the Chairman and the Chief Executive Officer of the Company because the role of the chief executive officer/general manager of the Company's major operating subsidiaries are performed by other persons and apart from acting as the listing vehicle of the Group, the Company has no real operating activities or business.

Depending on the future development of the operating activities or business of the Company, eventually the Board will actively consider the issue of replacing Mr. Han Jingyuan by an appropriate candidate as the Chief Executive Officer of the Company.

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS

The Company is seeking a ruling from the Executive in relation to the proposed interim dividend under Rule 4 of the Takeovers Code and will as soon as practicable issue an announcement to notify shareholders about the proposed interim dividend upon obtaining a ruling from the Executive. If the proposed interim dividend is to be distributed, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Wednesday, 3 October 2007 to Friday, 5 October 2007, all days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be effected. In order to qualify for the interim dividend (subject to the consent of the Securities and Futures Commission), all transfers, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, must be lodged with the Company's Branch Share Registrar, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 26th Floor, Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 2 October 2007.

RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

The Board has resolved at a meeting of the Board dated 30 August 2007 to approve, among other things, the Interim Results and the interim dividend, of which Ms. Chen Ningning has voted against both resolutions as Ms. Chen disagreed with the Board with respect to the disclosure regarding the capital expenditure incurred by the Group and she considered the interim dividend proposed by the Board to be a frustrating action in respect of the voluntary conditional offer made by Smart Triumph Corporation.

The Board (other than Miss Chen Ningning) would like to emphasise that the management of the Company considers the disclosure with respect to the capital expenditure of the Group under note 8(a) to this Interim Results announcement adequate. In relation to Ms. Chen's concerns that the interim dividend declared by the Board to be a frustrating action in respect of the voluntary conditional offer, the Board has submitted an application for a ruling to the Securities and Futures Commission on whether the interim dividend will constitute a frustrating action under the Takeovers Code.

The Board jointly and severally accept full responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in this announcement and confirm, having made all reasonable enquiries, that to the best of their knowledge, opinions expressed in this announcement have been arrived at after due and careful consideration and there are no other facts not contained in this announcement, the omission of which would make any statement herein misleading.

RESUMPTION OF TRADING

At the request of the Company, dealings on the Stock Exchange in the shares of the Company were suspended from 9:30 a.m. on 31 August 2007 pending the release of this interim result announcement. Application has been made for dealings in the Company's shares to resume at 9:30 a.m. on 6 September 2007.

LIST OF DIRECTORS

At the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Board are Mr. Han Jingyuan, Ms. Chen Ningning, Mr. Zhu Jun, Mr. Liu Lei, Mr. Shen Xiaoling and Mr. Yu Jianshui. The independent non-executive directors are Mr. Yu Tung Ho, Mr. Gao Qingju and Mr. Wong Man Chung, Francis.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERIM INFORMATION ON THE WEBSITE OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE

The interim information of the Group containing all the relevant information required by the Listing Rules of the Stock Exchange will be dispatched to the shareholders of the Company and published on the website of the Stock Exchange in due course.

By Order of the Board
China Oriental Group Company Limited
Han Jingyuan
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong
5 September 2007